

No. 09-2290

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE MEDTRONIC, INC. SPRINT FIDELIS LEADS PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

ANNA BRYANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., et al.,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Minnesota, MDL No. 08-1905 (RHK/JSM)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

George W. Soule
Jennifer K. Huelskoetter
Melissa R. Stull
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8682

Kenneth S. Geller
David M. Gossett
Carl J. Summers
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Philip S. Beck
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 494-4400

Daniel L. Ring
Herbert L. Zarov
Stephen J. Kane
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Appellees Medtronic, Inc. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Manufacturing-Defect Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....	3
II. The Master Consolidated Complaint Binds Plaintiffs.....	8
III. Plaintiffs Never Appealed From The Dismissal Of Their Misrepresentation And Consumer Protection Claims, And Have Never Before Asserted A “Second Category” Of Express-Warranty Claims.	9
IV. The Panel’s Decision To Issue Its Opinion Was Within Its Discretion.	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anthony v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1387790 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2010).....	5, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	9
<i>Covert v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2424559 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2009).....	8
<i>Detroit Gen. Retirement Sys. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3583388 (8th Cir. Sept. 16, 2010).....	10
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>Hofts v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Horowitz v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 8
<i>Ilarraza v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 8
<i>Lemelle v. Stryker Orthopaedics</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. La. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4026802 (8th Cir. Oct. 15, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Medtronic Sprint Fidelis Lead Prods. Liab. State Ct. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3417867 (Minn. D. Ct. Oct. 20, 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3874713 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2008)	7
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Rollins v. St. Jude Med.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 790 (W.D. La. 2008)	7
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	5
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	1, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	8
